

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES
AND ERISA LITIGATION

Case No. 09-MD-2017 (LAK)

This Document Applies To:

ECF CASE

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt Securities
Litigation, 08-CV-5523 (LAK)*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH D&O DEFENDANTS AND SETTLING
UNDERWRITER DEFENDANTS AND APPROVAL OF PLANS OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS WARRANT FINAL APPROVAL 4

 A. The Settlements Were Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations With The Assistance Of An Experienced Mediator And Are Procedurally Fair 5

 B. Application Of The *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval Of The Settlements As Fair, Reasonable And Adequate 7

 1. The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Support Approval Of The Settlements 8

 2. The Reaction To Date Of The Settlement Classes 10

 3. The Stage Of The Proceedings And Amount Of Discovery Support Approval Of The Settlements 11

 4. The Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages Support Approval Of The Settlements 14

 5. The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial Support Approval Of The Settlements 16

 6. The Risk That The Settlements Defendants Could Not Pay A Greater Judgment Supports Approval Of The Settlements 17

 7. The Range Of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Amounts In Light Of The Best Possible Recoveries And All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation Support Approval Of The Settlements 20

II. THE PROPOSED PLANS OF ALLOCATION ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 22

III. CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE 25

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PSLRA, RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231 (1997).....	29
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	13, 20, 23
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)	21
<i>In re Canadian Super. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10087 (SAS), 2011 WL 5830110 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011)	5
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	4
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	22
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 7, 14, 20
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	passim

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 10588 (PAE), --- F.R.D. ----,
 2011 WL 5244707 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011).....4, 7, 8, 23

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)8

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) passim

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)21

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)28

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)28

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)8

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....10, 14, 19, 23

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....27, 29

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)25

In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)29

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....5, 20

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)13

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)28, 29

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... passim

<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	27
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....	5
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)	13, 14
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	19
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7, 23
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	5, 10, 22
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 8, 30
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	5
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	17
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77z-1(a)(7)	30
§ 78u-4(a)(7).....	30

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a)(1).....	28
Rule 23(a)(2).....	28
Rule 23(a)(3).....	28
Rule 23(a)(4).....	27, 29
Rule 23(b)(3).....	29
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	30, 31
Rule 23(e)(1).....	30
Rule 23(e)(2).....	4
